up to the nearest whole share. The Reverse Stock Split will affect all holders of our common stock uniformly and will not affect any stockholder’s percentage
ownership interest in the Company (subject to the treatment of fractional shares). In addition, the Reverse Stock Split will not affect any stockholder’s
proportionate voting power (subject to the treatment of fractional shares).

Our authorized capital stock currently consists of 275 million shares of common stock, par value $0.01, and 5 million shares of preferred stock, par value
$0.01. The Reverse Stock Split will not change the number of authorized shares of our common stock or preferred stock.

The table below sets forth, as of April 6, 2018 and for illustrative purposes only, certain effects of potential Reverse Stock Split ratios of 1-for-8 and 1-for-15,
inclusive, including on our total outstanding common stock equivalents (without giving effect to the treatment of fractional shares).

Common Stock and
Equivalents Outstanding

Common Stock and Equivalents
Outstanding Assuming Certain

Reverse Stock Split Ratios

Percent of Total,
Prior to and After

Prior to Reverse Stock Split

1-for-8

1-for-15

Reverse Stock Split

Common stock outstanding 32,950,447 30.20% 4,118,806 2,196,697 30.20%
Common stock underlying options 3,237,397 2.97% 404,675 215,827 2.97%

33

Table of Contents

Common Stock and
Equivalents Outstanding

Common Stock and Equivalents
Outstanding Assuming Certain

Reverse Stock Split Ratios

Percent of Total,
Prior to and After

Prior to Reverse Stock Split

1-for-8

1-for-15

Reverse Stock Split

Common stock underlying warrants 49,303,715 45.19% 6,162,964 3,286,914 45.19%
Common stock underlying convertible preferred

stock 23,618,766 21.65% 2,952,346 1,574,584 21.65%
Total common stock and equivalents 109,110,325 100% 13,638,791 7,274,022 100%
Common stock available for future issuance 165,889,675 261,361,209 267,725,978

The principal effects of the Reverse Stock Split will be as follows:

·   each eight to 15 shares of common stock, inclusive, as determined in the sole discretion of our Board, owned by a stockholder, will be combined
into one new share of common stock, with any fractional shares that would otherwise be issuable as a result of the split being rounded up to the
nearest whole share;

·   the number of shares of common stock issued and outstanding will be reduced accordingly, as illustrated in the table above;

·   proportionate adjustments will be made to the per share exercise prices and/or the number of shares issuable upon exercise or conversion of